



Kenneth Ray Carter Kreps

GEBOORTE 3 Okt 1931

Sanford, Conejos County, Colorado, USA

OVERLIJDEN 2 Nov 2021 (leeftijd 90)

Alamosa County, Colorado, USA

BEGRAAFLOCATIE Sanford Cemetery

Sanford, Conejos County, Colorado, VS

GEDENKPLEK-ID 233893524

Obituary

Lifetime Sanford resident Kenneth Ray Carter Kreps, 90, died November 2, 2021 at the San Luis Valley Health Regional Medical Center in Alamosa.

Kenneth was born in Sanford, Colorado the proud son to Noble Ernest Clarence Kreps and Nora Oressa Carter Kreps. He married the love of his life, Jeraldine Jensen in the Logan Utah Temple of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints on June 12, 1951.

Kenneth worked as a Master Electrician for more than 58 years and wired many houses throughout the San Luis Valley. He was an active church member and held many callings, including temple work in Denver, which he did for more than 20 years. He enjoyed tinkering with things and could take apart and reassemble just about anything. Building bird houses was a hobby of his. Kenneth had a love for animals, John Deere tractors and cuckoo clocks. In his spare time he liked to bowl, hunt and fish, and play pool.

He is survived by his children. Kenneth is preceded in death by his parents, his wife Jeraldine, his brothers William "Bill" Kreps and Gene Kreps, his great-granddaughter Nyah Jo Crowther and his son-in-law Ronald L. Hughes, Jr.

A Visitation will be held from 4:00-7:00 p.m. Friday, November 5, 2021 at the Rogers Family Mortuary in Manassa. A Graveside Service will be held 2:30 p.m. Saturday, November 6, 2021 at the Sanford Cemetery.

Rogers Family Mortuary is in care of the arrangements. To leave online condolences, words of comfort and remembrances for Kenneth's family, please visit www.RogersFunerals.com

Familieleden

Ouders



Nobel Ernest Kreps 1901–1939



Nora Oressa *Carter* Kreps 1902–1986

Broers- of zussen



William Harvey "Bill" Kreps 1921–2017



Noble Eugene "Gene" Kreps 1925–2017 Partner



Jeraldine "Jerry" *Jensen* Kreps 1931–1995 (geh. 1951)

Aangemaakt door: JMarble

Toegevoegd: 10 nov 2021

Find a Grave Memorial ID: 233893524

Find a Grave, database en afbeeldingen (https://nl.findagrave.com/memorial/233893524/kenneth_ray_carter-kreps: geopend 18 februari 2024), gedenkplekpagina voor Kenneth Ray Carter Kreps (3 Okt 1931–2 Nov 2021), Find a Grave-gedenkplek-ID 233893524, citaat Sanford Cemetery, Sanford, Conejos County, Colorado, VS; Onderhouden door JMarble (bijdrager 48054586).